Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution commending Glenn Wojnar)
Management Analyst III, on his retirement with more)
than 33 years of dedicated public service with the)
Monterey County Department of Social Services)

WHEREAS, Glenn Wojnar began his public service as an Eligibility Worker on January 26, 1981, and quickly worked his way up to Employment and Training Worker in December 1987 with the implementation of the CalWORKs Employment Services (GAIN) program. He was later promoted to Eligibility Supervisor in the Quality Control Unit in May 1988. Glenn worked in all major public assistance programs including CalWORKs (AFDC), Welfare to Work, CalFresh (Food Stamps), and Medi-Cal, and consistently displayed expert program knowledge, attention to detail, and set an exemplary example in leading staff in providing quality customer service; and

WHEREAS, in October 1988, **Glenn Wojnar** was promoted to Staff Development Specialist, where he was recognized for his excellence as a trainer and innovative approaches in the development and presentation of course curriculum. Glenn provided training for the implementation of the State Automated Welfare System (SAWS); and

WHEREAS, Glenn Wojnar served on various Departmental Committees and was the Training lead for the implementation of the Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT) project. Glenn was the cotraining lead to assist the Department in moving to a Call Center. His expert knowledge and leadership contributed to the development of various initiatives to improve the delivery of programs and services; and

WHEREAS, in April 2000, Glenn Wojnar was promoted to Management Analyst II in the Human Resources/Staff Development Branch. Glenn was instrumental in assisting the Department in successfully transitioning to the new age of technology in developing and launching online training courses to improve the efficiency and time for completing mandated training. Glenn participated in the development of the Family Development Credential Program with the Community College Foundation and later became certified as a Community College instructor. In 2002, Glenn was the recipient of the Department's Extra Mile Program and he was nominated for the County Outstanding Employee of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Glenn Wojnar was promoted to Management Analyst III in October 2004and performed a wide range of assignments demonstrating his excellent leadership, communication, project management, and organizational skills. His major duties included providing consultation for the development department wide training programs, preparing Cultural Diversity and Civil Rights Training, coordinating New Employee Orientation programs, monitoring the completion of mandated training in the Learning and Development Network (LDN) or Target Solutions, and managing four (4) major contracts that provide training opportunities for staff pursuing educational opportunities through local universities; and

WHEREAS, Glenn Wojnar has retired from public service on December 6, 2014. He is commended and recognized for his commitment to professional excellence that supports the values and goals of the Department and County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby commends and thanks **Glenn Wojnar** for his over 33 years of outstanding public service, exceptional dedication, and many contributions during his career to the County of Monterey and its citizens, and wishes him well in his retirement.

Passed and adopted this	, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	
	Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby a original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the meeting on December 2, 2014.
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By, Deputy